
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible.

AB
STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 19 OCTOBER 2016
7.00 PM

Council Chamber - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Request for Call in of an Executive Decision: Lease with Stef and 
Philips Limited for the use of St. Michael's Gate, Parnwell, as interim 
accommodation for homeless families -  SEPT16/CMDN/62

3 - 16

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use
%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385

Committee Members:

Councillors: S Allen (Chairman), J Bull (Vice Chairman), R Bisby, D King, S Martin, A Ali and 
A Shaheed

Substitutes: Councillors: L Serluca, M Hussain and A Bond

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No.  3

19 OCTOBER 2016 Public Report

Report of the Director of Governance

Report Author – Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Contact Details – (01733) 452508 or email paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

REQUEST FOR CALL IN OF AN EXECUTIVE DECISION: LEASE WITH STEF 
AND PHILIPS LIMITED FOR THE USE OF ST. MICHAEL'S GATE, PARNWELL, 
AS INTERIM ACCOMMODATION FOR HOMELESS FAMILIES - 
SEPT16/CMDN/62

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To consider a request to call-in an Executive Decision made by the Cabinet Member for Resources on 
30 September 2016.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Strong and Supportive Communities  Scrutiny Committee considers a request to call-in a 
decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources in respect of the lease with Stef and Philips 
Limited for the use of St. Michael's Gate, Parnwell, as interim accommodation for homeless families.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 On 30 September 2016, the Cabinet Member for Resources made an executive decision relating to 
the lease with Stef and Philips Limited for the use of St. Michael's Gate, Parnwell, as interim 
accommodation for homeless families. In accordance with the Constitution this decision was published 
on 30 September 2016

3.2 On 5 October 2016, Councillor Darren Fower supported by Councillor Sandford and Councillor 
Davidson submitted a request to call-in this decision on the following grounds:

Criteria 4.      The decision does not follow the principles of good decision making set out in Article 11   
of the  Council’s Constitution, specifically that the decision maker did not:

(a) Realistically consider all alternatives and, where reasonably possible, consider the 
views of the public.

     (c)    Take account of all relevant matters, both in general and specific, and ignore 
any irrelevant matters.

     (d)      Act for proper purpose and in the interest of the public.
     (h)      Be responsible for their decisions and be prepared to give reasons for them.

3.3 A copy of the request to call-in is attached at Appendix 1, a copy of the report considered by the 
Cabinet Member for Resources is attached at Appendix 2 and copy of the decision notice is attached 
at Appendix 3.

3.4 After considering the request to call-in and all relevant advice, the Committee may either:

(a) not agree to the request to call-in, when the decision shall take effect immediately;
(b) refer the decision back to the decision maker for reconsideration, setting out its 

concerns; or
(c) refer the matter to Full Council.

3



4. IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Any implications are contained within the report to the Cabinet Member for Resources at Appendix 2.

5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

None

6. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Request to Call-In Decision
Appendix 2 – Report Considered by the  Cabinet Member for Resources
Appendix 3 -    Copy of Decision Notice – SEPT16/CMDN/62

4



Appendix 1

CALL-IN REQUEST FORM AB
This form must be completed and signed by at least TWO members of any Scrutiny 
Commission or Scrutiny Committee and MUST be returned to the *Proper Officer within 3 
working days of the decision being published (not including the day of publication).  Please 
telephone the Proper Officer to make them aware that the Call-In form is on its way.

*Please note that the Proper Officer can be any of the following Senior Democratic Services Officer: 
Paulina Ford, Tel: 452508 or Senior Democratic Services Officer: Philippa Turvey Tel 452460.  The 
Call-In Request will only be valid if it has been received in person by any of the above people within 
the 3 working day deadline.  The form may be emailed or hand delivered.  If sent in the post you must 
call the Proper Officer to advise that it has been posted and it will need to be received by the Proper 
Officer within the 3 working day deadline.
Decision taker: Councillor Seaton

Date of publication of decision: 30 September 2016

Title of Decision Called in : Lease with Stef and Philips Limited for the use of St. 
Michael’s Gate, Parnwell, as interim accommodation 
for homeless families SEPT16/CMDN/62

Date Decision Called in: 5 October 2016

REASONS FOR CALL-IN Tick which reason 
applies

1. Decision contrary to the policy framework?

2. Decision contrary or not wholly consistent with the budget?

3. Decision is Key but it has not been dealt with in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

4. Decision does not follow principles of good decision-making set out in 
Article 11 of the Council’s Constitution.

x

If reason 4, please tick which specific element of Article 11 the decision maker has not 
followed, did he or she not:
(a) Realistically consider all alternatives and, where reasonably 

possible, consider the views of the public.
x

(b) Understand and keep to the legal requirements regulating their 
power to make decisions

(c) Take account of all relevant matters, both in general and 
specific, and ignore any irrelevant matters.

x

(d) Act for a proper purpose and in the interests of the public. x
(e) Keep to the rules relating to local government finance.
(f) Follow procedures correctly and be fair.
(g) Make sure they are properly authorised to make the decisions.
(h) Be responsible for their decisions and be prepared to give 

reasons for them.
x

(i) Take appropriate professional advice from officers.

5



Appendix 1

Detailed Reason(s) for Call-in.  Please explain below why one of the reasons for call-in applies 
(eg. For number 1 - which major policy affected and how/why)

74 Residents faced losing their homes as a result of a planned procedure, which involves 
Peterborough City Council and private (Stef and Philips Ltd) Landlords to evict tenants in order to 
then provide homeless people with temporary accommodation.

We the Liberal Democrats believe this is morally wrong on every level and not in keeping with the 
Peterborough City Council obligations of upholding due care to its wider community and 
demonstrating fairness to local tax payers.

Name (please print) Signature Date

1. Councillor Darren Fower Hard copy presented 5 Oct 2016

2. Councillor Nick Sandford Via email 5 Oct 2016

3. Councillor Julia Davidson Hard copy presented 5 Oct 2016

6



APPENDIX 2

Report Author:  Ray Murphy
Tel: 01733 864052  

Lease with Stef and Philips Limited for the use of St. Michael’s Gate, Parnwell, as interim 
accommodation for homeless families
Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources

September 2016

Deadline date: September 2016

Cabinet portfolio holder:
Responsible Director:

Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 
Wendi Ogle-Welbourn – Corporate Director for People and 
Communities
Simon Machen - Corporate Director Growth and Regeneration

Is this a Key Decision? YES
If yes has it been included on the Forward Plan : No
Urgency Provisions Invoked

Is this decision eligible for call-in? Yes
Does this Public report have any 
annex that contains exempt 
information?

No

Is this a project and if so has it 
been registered on Verto?

NO
Verto number: N/A

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
The Cabinet Member for Resources is recommended to: 

1. Give approval for the Council to enter into a three year lease with a break clause at the end 
of the second year, with Stef and Philips regarding the use of St Michael’s Gate, Parnwell as 
interim accommodation for homeless families at a £966,337 per annum and a total cost of up 
to £2,899,011 for a three year period. 

  

1. SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES

1.1 This report seeks approval of the Cabinet Member for Resources to enter into a lease for 
the duration of three years with the option to break at the end of year two, with Stef and 
Philips Limited for land at St Michael’s Gate, Parnwell, as interim accommodation for 
homeless families.

2. PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

2.1 This report is for the Cabinet Member for Resources to consider exercising delegated 
authority under paragraph 3.4.8 (a) of Part 3 of the Constitution in accordance with the terms 
of their portfolio at paragraph (j).

2.2 Urgency and Special Urgency Provision have been envoked in relation to waiving both the 
requirement to publish a key decision on the forward plan and to waive the 5 clear days 
before the decision can be taken. This is on the basis of securing the lease with Stef and 

 AB

7



Philips and preventing the risk of a different local authority accessing the properties at St 
Michael’s Gate.

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

4. DETAILS OF DECISION REQUIRED 

4.1 To enter into a lease with Stef and Philips for the provision of interim accommodation for a 
period three years with the option for the Council to terminate the lease at the end of the 
second year. The accommodation is located at St Michael’s Gate, Parnwell. 

4.2 The Council will take a lease with vacant possession from Stef and Philips in respect of their 
freehold land at St Michael’s Gate. The Council will subsequently grant interim tenancy 
agreements to individual occupiers but the properties will be managed by Stef and Philips 
under the terms of the lease

5. CONSULTATION

5.1 Consultation has taken place with legal services, housing needs, the Safer Peterborough 
Partnership, ward councillors and the Parnwell Re
[...]


Purpose:

Special Urgency Provision
 

The decision is not included in the current Forward Plan and cannot wait until the 
publication of the next Forward Plan, on the basis of securing the lease with Stef and 
Philips and preventing the risk of a different local authority accessing the properties at St 
Michaels Gate.
 
This report has been shared with the Head of Governance and Chair of Sustainable 
Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee.
 
The five clear working day consideration period should not apply to this decision, on the 
basis of securing the lease with Stef and Philips and preventing the risk of a different local 
authority accessing the properties at St Michaels Gate.
 
This report has been shared with the Head of Governance and the Chair of Sustainable 
Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee has agreed to waive the 
consideration period.

 
The Cabinet Member for Resources approved the Council to enter into a three year lease 
with a break clause at the end of the second year, with Stef and Philips regarding the use of 
St Michael’s Gate, Parnwell as interim accommodation for homeless families at a £966,337 
per annum and a total cost of up to £2,899,011 for a three year period.
 

13

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18652&Opt=0


Appendix 3

Reasons for the decision:

There has been an increase in the use of temporary accommodation which is used to meet 
the Council’s statutory duties towards homeless households. Aside from the impacts on 
households, the most significant financial impact is caused by the amount we are able to 
reclaim via Housing Benefit Subsidy when non self-contained (i.e. bed and breakfast) 
accommodation is used; typically B&B accommodation costs the Council c.£480 per week 
per room but the amount reclaimable is just c.£92 per week (capped at the Local Housing 
Allowance 1-bedroom rate).
 
The council finds itself in this position for a number of reasons, most notably the 
[...]
to accommodate their own homeless households.  The impact of a large 
number of households from outside the city being accommodated in Peterborough is likely to 
add significant pressure on to public resources, this option has therefore been discounted as it 
will increase the existing pressures on services.

 
Option 3 - Develop alternative interim accommodation

 
Consideration is being given to option to developing our own interim accommodation, this 
will be a much longer lead in time and will not be able to support the immediate temporary 
accommodation need.

 
Option 4 - Commit to a longer term Lease with Stef and Philips Limited

Consideration was given to a longer term arrangement for St Michaels Gate, however it is 
anticipated that alternative options around interim accommodation, as per option will be in 
place by year 3, therefore it is not necessary to enter into a longer term lease at this stage. 

Interests and Nature of Interests Declared:

None.

Background Documents:

15



Appendix 3

None.

Urgent item?: Yes

Publication date: 30/09/2016

Date of decision: 30/09/2016

Issue status: The decision is currently being reconsidered

This decision has been called in by: 

 Councillor Darren Fower who writes Call in supported by Councillor Sandford and Councillor 

Davidson Criteria 4: Decision does not follow principles of good decision-making set out in 

Article 11 of the Council’s Constitution. That the decision maker has not followed: a - 

Realistically consider all alternatives and, where reasonably possible, consider the views of the 

public. c - Take account of all relevant matters, both in general and specific, and ignore any 

irrelevant matters. d - Act for a proper purpose and in the interests of the public. h - Be 

responsible for their decisions and be prepared to give reasons for them." 

Accompanying Documents:

 CMDN - St Michaels Gate - PUB PDF 122 KB 

16

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=137
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s28880/CMDN%20-%20St%20Michaels%20Gate%20-%20PUB.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s28880/CMDN%20-%20St%20Michaels%20Gate%20-%20PUB.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s28880/CMDN%20-%20St%20Michaels%20Gate%20-%20PUB.pdf

	Agenda
	3 Request for Call in of an Executive Decision: Lease with Stef and Philips Limited for the use of St. Michael's Gate, Parnwell, as interim accommodation for homeless families -  SEPT16/CMDN/62
	3. Appendix 1 - Call In Request Formv1
	3. Appendix 2 - CMDN - St Michaels Gate - PUBv
	3, Appendix 3 - Decision Notice Word Doc




Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNIITES 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL 
ON 19 OCTOBER 2016

Present: Councillors S Allen (Chairman), J Bull, R Bisby, D King, S Martin, A 
Ali, A Shaheed

Also Present: Councillor JR Fox, Group Leader, Werrington First
Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources
Councillor Walsh, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Environment
Councillor Fower
Councillor Davidson
Councillor Johnson
Councillor Murphy
Councillor John Fox, Group Leader, Werrington First

Officers Present: Adrian Chapman, Service Director, Adult Services and Communities
Simon Machen, Corporate Director, Growth and Regeneration
Sean Evans, Housing Needs Manager
Belinda Child, Head of Housing, Prevention and Wellbeing
Alison Stuart, Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services
Jennifer Harris, Legal Services
Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

The Chairman read out the procedure for the meeting.

3. Request for Call in of an Executive Decision: Lease with Stef and Philips Limited for 
the use of St. Michael's Gate, Parnwell, as Interim Accommodation for Homeless 
Families - SEPT16/CMDN/62

The purpose of the meeting was to consider the call-In request that had been made in 
relation to the decision made by the Cabinet Member for Resources on 30 September 2016 
relating to the lease with Stef and Philips Limited for the use of St. Michael's Gate, Parnwell, 
as interim accommodation for homeless families

The request to call-In this decision was made on 5 October 2016 by Councillor Fower and 
supported by Councillor Sandford and Councillor Davidson.  The decision for call-In was 
based on the following grounds:

Criteria 4.     The decision does not follow the principles of good decision making set out in 
Article 11 of the Council’s Constitution, specifically which the decision maker 
did not:



(a) Realistically consider all alternatives and, where reasonably possible, 
consider the views of the public.

     (c)  Take account of all relevant matters, both in general and specific, and 
ignore any irrelevant matters.

     (d)     Act for proper purpose and in the interests of the public.
     (h)   Be responsible for their decisions and be prepared to give reasons for 

them.

After considering the request to call-in and all relevant advice, the Committee were required 
to decide either to:

(a) not agree to the request to call-in, when the decision shall take effect;
(b) refer the decision back to the decision maker for reconsideration, setting out 

its concerns; or
(c) refer the matter to full Council.

In support of the request to call-in the decision Councillor Fower, Councillor Sandford and 
Councillor Davidson made the following points:

 Ward Councillors and residents were not consulted and only found out about the 
lease when it was published in the media.

 The Council had looked into buying the houses in May but this was not included in 
the alternative options if only as a reference.

 It had not been taken into account what the impact would be on the residents and 
also their employment status.  The public did not feel that the Council had acted in 
their interest and had only acted in the interest of the Council.

 Why had the Council not offered the residents affected a repayment loan?  An offer to 
pay peoples deposits for alternative accommodation would have been a gesture of 
good will.

 Stories about Luton Council possibly taking on the lease with Stef and Philips had not 
been in the interest of the public.

 The proposed term of the lease is for 3 years but what had been put in place to stop 
Stef and Philips doing a deal with someone else after the 3 years and why was there 
a break clause after 2 years?

 When would the Council expect to start housing people in St Michael’s Gate?
 The Government had just announced that £M’s were now available for homelessness 

and some of that money can be used for people facing imminent homelessness.  
Were the Council aware of this?

 Had the requirements contained in the European Convention of Human Rights been 
considered?

 Had an outright purchase of the properties from Stef and Philips been considered by 
the Council? Or as an alternative the Council could continue to pay Stef and Philips 
the agreed amount minus the rental charges which they would continue to pay as part 
of a purchase agreement.  At the end of the initial contract the Council could pay the 
balance on the values of the properties remaining, and by doing so allow the Council 
to enter into another agreement to make the final settlements to complete a more 
sustainable purchase.  This would therefore allow the tenants to remain homed with a  
rent to buy scheme with the Council.

 What measures had the Council got in place to address the homeless issue and 
ensure a more strategic approach to preventing homelessness more effectively 
working with other external agencies.

 Will the Council or Stef and Philips be looking at offering some remuneration back to 
the affected families to assist with costs associated with relocating.

 What is the actual amount of funds being saved? If there are any savings is the 
Council using the savings to come up with a long term solution to ease 
homelessness.



 Can the Council negotiate a freeze on tenant evictions with Stef and Philips whilst all 
options are being considered to manage more effective outcomes for St Michaels 
Gate residents.

 By evicting tenants at St Michael’s Gate it would appear that they are being made 
homeless in order to provide housing for the homeless.  This would not appear to be 
acting in the interests of the public.

 This particular scheme is to achieve savings but is a scheme to far and should not be 
happening.

 By condoning the action of Stef and Philips it may attract other companies in 
Peterborough to act in the same way.

 The alternative options listed in the report were limited and further alternatives should 
have been looked at including other private sector housing and other providers to see 
if there was any other housing available that did not involve evicting tenants.

Members of the Public and Ward Councillors who had registered to speak in support of the 
call-in were then invited to address the Committee.

Councillor Jo Johnson addressed the Committee and made the following points:

 The situation was immoral and unworkable.  Alternative solutions needed to be 
looked at.

 Discussions between the previous owners and the Council should have been more 
transparent.  

 The situation was the fault of the Government who have made it possible for firms 
such as Stef and Philips Limited to take advantage of local Councils.

 Stef and Philips Limited did not have vacant possession of the properties.  Each 
resident had a different tenancy agreement which ran out at different times.  Some of 
the families may have to move out of Peterborough due to the lack of affordable 
private accommodation.

 It had been quoted that if Peterborough City Council did not take on the lease at St 
Michael’s Gate then Luton Borough Council would.  The Leader of Luton Borough 
Council had confirmed that this was not the case and they would not be sending their 
homeless to Peterborough.

 A letter had been sent from Peterborough City Council to the residents of St Michael’s 
Gate saying that if they did not take on the properties then another authority would.  
There was no proof of this.

 If evictions did continue to take place then families should be given compensation of 
£2000 per family to assist with their relocation costs.

 The Government should be written to asking them to change the law regarding 
companies that purchase tenanted homes that are only in it for a financial gain and 
are subsidised by the Government.

 In support of the call-in Councillor Johnson recommended to the Committee that they 
recommend that the Council halt all discussions with Stef and Philips and anyone 
representing the owners of the St Michael’s Gate properties until they had gone down 
the route of the lawful eviction process and had complete vacant possession, or 
decide to let existing residents remain in their homes or refer to Full Council for 
debate.

Johnathan Wilde, representing South and East Branch of Peterborough’s Labour Party 
addressed the Committee and made the following points:

 Mr Wilde explained that he had spent 34 years in property as a building designer, 
construction surveyor and project management consultant.  He had visited St 
Michael’s Gate twice and noted that 5 properties had become vacant, 2 of which had 
been altered to increase the number of bedrooms within the original building footprint.  



 Mr Wilde further explained the guidelines for construction of the original development 
which he believed to be in accordance with the Parker Morris standard and that the 
properties were meant for families not to create houses of multiple occupation (HMO).  

 The alterations raised concern as to their compliance with building standards for 
HMO’s although Mr Wilde had not been party to any inspection.

 Mr Wilde supported the call-in and requested that the proposals be reconsidered and 
placed before Full Council on the grounds that the means to provide the desired 
housing solution had not been fully considered in terms of an impact assessment, 
cost, and compliance of the safety regulations and the protocols of building 
legislation.

Leah Robb addressed the Committee and made the following points:

 Stef and Philips core values are to deliver services that support tenants, to provide 
care and respect the right of individuals.  Stef and Philips had not respected any of 
the affected individuals by evicting them.

 Had the Council had any response from Stef and Philips following the opposition of 
the arrangement with the Council and Stef and Philips?

Councillor Murphy addressed the Committee and made the following points:

 The response to the call-in had stated that no other options were looked at.  
 Councillor Murphy advised that he had circulated a paper with alternative options and 

had discussed it with the Cabinet Member for Resources an example of which was 
Private Sector Leasing Schemes.  

 The Council could ask local landlords if they wanted to offer properties up on a fixed 
term tenancy for at least a year with a guaranteed rent.  The Council could then use 
them as emergency or temporary accommodation.  

 It had been mentioned that not to go ahead with the decision would cost the Council 
£1.9M but this had not been fully explained.

 Some of the tenants at St Michael’s Gate had fixed term tenancies ending next year, 
therefore the properties would not become immediately available.

 There was no proof that another Council would take the properties if Peterborough 
City Council did not.

 Councillor Murphy urged the Council not to go ahead with the scheme and to support 
the residents of St Michael’s Gate.

Councillors Fower, Davidson and Sandford responded to comments and questions raised by 
Members of the Committee.  A summary of responses included:

 Councillor Davidson did not feel that Stef and Philips had acted appropriately or 
legally and felt that the decision was based on monetary value and what they could 
get out of the Council.  Councillor Davidson advised that her statement was based on 
the 74 families that were affected.

 The Committee sought Legal Advice to confirm that the families were going to be 
made subject to vacant position orders irrespective of whether the Council signed the 
lease with Stef and Philips or not.

 The Legal Officer advised that Stef and Philips as legal owners of the properties were 
entitled to take whatever action they felt they wanted to as landlords.  

 2018 was the latest date of the last tenancy agreement in force.

There being no further questions from the Committee Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for 
Resources accompanied by the Service Director for Adults and Communities, Councillor 
Walsh, Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment Capital, Corporate Director for 
Growth and Regeneration, Head of Housing, Prevention and Wellbeing and the Housing 



Needs Manager was invited to respond in answer to the call-In request. A summary of 
responses included:

 Any planning issues would be addressed by the planning department.
 The Cabinet Member for Resources understood the concerns of the tenants and 

Council colleagues regarding the issue.
 The decision was based on the following two key factors:

o Stef and Philips would evict the tenants whatever action the Council took.
o If Peterborough City Council did not sign the contract with Stef and Philips 

homeless people from another Council would move to this area.
 Stef and Philips had confirmed that they were already in discussion with ten other 

Councils who might be interested in using the properties at St Michael’s Gate.  This 
would bring significant pressure to bear on services that were already under pressure 
in Peterborough.  There was therefore only two options to consider when making the 
decision which was either to enter into a lease or not to enter into a lease.

 The business model that Stef and Philips were using was to purchase property, seek 
vacant possession where that property was occupied, refurbish it and then lease it to 
a Council with a homeless challenge.  The Service Director, Adult Services and 
Communities read out an extract from an email from the Business Development 
Director at Stef and Philips which set out the actions they had taken and would be 
taking in relation to the properties at St Michael’s Gate confirming the business 
model.

 The sale to the new owners was in no way associated with the Council agreeing to 
work with them.  Stef and Philips had approached the Council, the Council did not 
approach Stef and Philips and they had exchanged on the sale of the properties prior 
to contacting the Council.

 Whilst it was a difficult situation the Council had no real choice but to make the 
decision.

 The Council were not making anyone homeless and the action being taken was by 
the owner of the properties.

 In terms of the Councils statutory duties regarding homelessness there may be 
assistance that could be provided to the residents which may include providing them 
with temporary accommodation.  It was feasible that this accommodation may well be 
at St Michael’s Gate. The length of the temporary accommodation would vary 
according to each situation.

 Members sought clarification as to the cost to the Council should the properties at St 
Michael’s Gate not be leased to Peterborough City Council.  Members were referred 
to paragraph 5.9.3 of the report in response to the call-in which indicated a net effect 
pressure of £1.9M per annum which was based on the average cost of bed and 
breakfast or hotel accommodation and the limited amount of subsidy the Council 
received back from the Government because the accommodation was not self-
contained.  This was an important factor that dictated the amount of grant received 
back from Government to the Council to top up the amount of housing benefit that 
was paid out.  There would also be an impact on the education and health services.

 Members were reminded that the action being taken with regard to St Michael’s Gate 
was not being taken by the Council but by a completely independent company who 
had no relationship with the Council at the present time.  Once it had become clear 
through discussions with Stef and Philips what their business model was the Council 
had made contact with the residents to offer support by encouraging them to contact 
the Housing Team.  Other Councillors and local ward Councillors had also been 
briefed and also the media.  The Service Director, Adult Services and Communities 
acknowledged that Councillor Johnson had not been briefed and apologised for this.  
The issue had also been taken to the budget working group.

 All residents had the right to remain in their accommodation until the court ordered 
them to give possession to the landlord.  There was a three stage process that the 
landlord had to go through to get an eviction. 



 There were other companies offering the same business model and the Council had 
been contacted about properties being offered for lease in other cities but the Council 
had declined. 

There being no further questions from the Committee and after debating the request to call-in 
the decision the Committee took a vote on whether to agree to the request to call-in the 
decision or not.

The Committee voted in favour of NOT agreeing to the request to call-in the decision (4 in 
favour, 3 against, 0 abstentions)

ACTION

The request for call-in of the decision made by the Cabinet Member for Resources on 30 
September 2016, regarding the lease with Stef and Philips Limited for the use of St. Michael's 
Gate, Parnwell, as interim accommodation for homeless families was considered by the Strong 
and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee.   Following discussion and questions 
raised on each of the reasons stated on the request for call-in, the Committee did not agree 
to the call-in of this decision on any of the reasons stated.

It was therefore recommended that under the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules in the 
Council's Constitution (Part 4, Section 8, and paragraph 13), implementation of the decision 
would take immediate effect.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.07pm CHAIRMAN


